

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/9/2019 3:12 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97530-2

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 49836-7-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAN & BILL'S RV PARK,

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

ESTATE OF EDNA ALLEN and MANUFACTURED HOUSING
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM, WASHINGTON STATE
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

**MANUFACTURED HOUSING DISPUTE RESOLUTION
PROGRAM'S ANSWER TO DAN & BILL'S PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

AMY TENG, WSBA #50003
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
Washington State Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7745

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Overview of the Manufactured/Mobile Home Landlord Tenant Act.....	2
	B. Factual and Procedural Background	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. The Court of Appeals Does Not Defer to Tenants’ Lay Opinions When Making Legal Determinations	8
	B. A Reviewing Court May Reverse an Administrative Order if It Finds That the Order Involves an Error in Interpreting or Applying the Law, as the Court of Appeals Properly Did Here.....	9
	C. The Court of Appeals Did Not Err in Interpreting “Park Model” to Include Recreational Vehicles Used as Primary Residences.....	11
	D. Applying the MHLTA to Dan & Bill’s Under the Facts of This Case Implements the Legislature’s Intent.....	11
	E. Dan & Bill’s Alleged Due Process Claim Is Not Supported by Relevant Argument and Need Not Be Considered Further.....	13
	F. The Program Was Not Obligated to Obtain a Search Warrant, and Dan & Bill’s Failed to Brief This Issue in the Court of Appeals	15
	G. Having Found That Dan & Bill’s Was Subject to the MHLTA, the Court of Appeals Appropriately Remanded	

the Case to the Office of Administrative Hearings to
Determine Whether Dan & Bill’s Violated the MHLTA.16

V. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park LLC v. City of Mercer Island</i> , 106 Wn. App.461, 24 P.3d 1079 (2001).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 124 Wn.2d 300, 877 P.2d 686 (1994).....	16
<i>Clark County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. State of Washington Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 153 Wn. App. 737, 222 P.3d 1232 (2009).....	9
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	10
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Washington State Dep’t of Health</i> , 137 Wn. App. 174, 151 P.3d 1095 (2007).....	10
<i>Galvis v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 140 Wn. App. 693, 167 P.3d 584 (2007).....	10
<i>Health Ins. Pool v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 504, 919 P.2d 62 (1996).....	14
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prod., Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	14
<i>Senate Republican Campaign Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n of State of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 229, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	10
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm’t Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	15

<i>State v. Ross</i> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wash.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	15
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	15
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	9
<i>Yakima Police Patrolmen's Ass'n v. City of Yakima</i> , 153 Wn. App. 541, 222 P.3d 1217 (2009).....	18

Statutes

RCW 34.05	4
RCW 34.05.570	9
RCW 59.12.080	2
RCW 59.20	1, 2, 3, 17
RCW 59.20.050	6
RCW 59.20.060	6
RCW 59.20.080	11
RCW 59.20.090	6
RCW 59.30	3
RCW 59.30.010	2, 3, 11
RCW 59.30.030	3
RCW 59.30.040	3, 4, 14

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 11, 13, 18
RAP 2.5..... 15
